Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for securities and per share amounts)

42

16.  Risk management (continued):

The Company has at times borrowed funds from other sources to meet its obligations, but
there can be no assurances that such funds will be available in the future, or available on
reasonable terms, and the absence of available funding and/or the sale of the Company’s
investments in order to meet margin calls could have a materially adverse impact on the
Company’s operating results.

There were no changes to the way the Company manages liquidity risk since
December 31, 2011. The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing the amount of margin
available on a daily basis and its Debenture debt covenants, and managing its cash flow
given its daily margin availability.  The Company holds investments which can be converted
into cash when required.

As at December 31, 2012, the Company had used margin of $8,875 and had additional
margin available of $10,636. The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the
Company’s available margin from a change in the closing bid price of the Company’s
investments with all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2012.

Percentage of change in closing bid price

Margin available
with a % increase in
closing bid price

Margin available  with
a % decrease in
closing bid price

2%  $   11,555 $   10,754
4% 11,956 10,353
6% 12,356 9,953
8% 12,757 9,552
10% 13,157 9,152

As at December 31, 2011, the Company had used margin of $18,778 and had additional
margin available of $16,180. The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the
Company’s available margin from a change in the closing bid price of the Company’s
investments with all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2011.

Percentage of change in closing bid price

Margin available   with
a % increase in closing
bid price

Margin available  with a
% decrease in closing bid
price

2%  $   16,879 $   15,480
4% 17,578 14,781
6% 18,277 14,082
8% 18,976 13,383
10% 19,675 12,684

PINETREE CAPITAL LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for securities and per share amounts)

43

16.  Risk management (continued):

The following table shows the Company’s liabilities on the consolidated statement of
financial position and potential due dates related to liquidity risk as at December 31, 2012:

 Payments due by period

Liabilities and obligations Total Less than 1
year

1 – 3
years

4 – 5
years

After 5
years

Due to brokers $   8,875 $   8,875 $   - $   - $   -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,437 2,437 - - -
Income taxes payable  1,881 1,881 - - -
Convertible debentures, due May 16, 2016 69,207 - 69,207 - -
 $   82,400 $   13,193 $ 69,207 $   - $   -

The following table shows the Company’s liabilities on the consolidated statement of
financial position and potential due dates related to liquidity risk as at December 31, 2011:

 Payments due by period

Liabilities and obligations Total Less than 1
year

1 – 3
years

4 – 5
years

After 5
years

Due to brokers $   18,778 $   18,778 $   - $   - $   -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,370 1,370 - - -
Convertible debentures, due May 16, 2016 67,839 - - 67,839 -
 $   87,987 $   20,148 $   - $ 67,839 $   -

The following table shows the Company’s source of liquidity by assets as at December 31,
2012:

 Liquidity by period

Assets Total Less than 1
year

1 – 3
years

  After 4
years

Non-
liquid
assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   236 $   236  $   - $   - $   -
Investments at fair value 270,180 246,765 23,415 - -
Prepaids and other receivables 227 46 - - 181
Property, plant and equipment 860 - - - 860
Deferred tax assets 23,047 - - - 23,047
 $   294,550 $   247,047 $ 23,415 $   - $ 24,088

PINETREE CAPITAL LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for securities and per share amounts)

44

16.  Risk management (continued):

The following table shows the Company’s source of liquidity by assets as at December 31,
2011:

 Liquidity by period

Assets Total Less than 1
year

1 – 3
years

After 4
years

Non-
liquid
assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   202 $   202  $   - $   - $   -
Investments at fair value 427,669 398,593 29,076 - -

[…]

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on the Company’s
profit and liabilities.  As at December 31, 2012, the Company had due to brokers (margin)
which bears interest at rates fluctuating with the prime rate or overnight lending rate. The
Company’s obligations under the Credit Facility and convertible debentures bear interest at
a fixed rate.

Due to brokers and the Credit Facility (if any) can be repaid by the Company at any time,
without notice or penalty, which provides the Company with some ability to manage and
mitigate its interest rate risk.  The convertible debentures are due May 31, 2016 (see Note
7(c)).  There were no changes to the way the Company manages interest rate risk since
December 31, 2011.  Pinetree does not hedge against any interest rate risk.

PINETREE CAPITAL LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for securities and per share amounts)

46

16.  Risk management (continued):

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax loss for the
year ended December 31, 2012 from a change in the interest rate on the average interest
risk liabilities with all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2012:

Change in interest rate
Increase in loss from an
increase in interest rate

Decrease in loss from a
decrease in interest rate

0.25%  $   (25) $   25
0.50% (51) 51
0.75% (76) 76
1.00% (102) 102

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax loss for the
year ended December 31, 2011 from a change in the interest rate on the average interest
risk liabilities with all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2011:

Change in interest rate
Increase in loss from an
increase in interest rate

Decrease in loss from a
decrease in interest rate

0.25%  $   (96) $   96
0.50% (192) 192
0.75% (289) 289
1.00% (385) 385

 (d)  Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The
Company’s operations are exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations, which could have a
significant adverse effect on its consolidated results of operations from time to time.

The Company may have margin borrowings or financial instruments denominated in U.S.
dollars, Australian dollars, British pounds, and Israeli shekels.  A change in the foreign
exchange rate of the Canadian dollar versus another currency may increase or decrease the